TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Wells Fargo Bank, National Association		11/06/2012	National Association:

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Dayton Progress Corporation
Street Address:	500 Progress Road
City:	Dayton
State/Country:	ОНЮ
Postal Code:	45449
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: OHIO

Name:	P.C.S. Company
Street Address:	34500 Doreka Drive
City:	Fraser
State/Country:	MICHIGAN
Postal Code:	48026
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: MICHIGAN

Name:	Dayton Progress International Corporation
Street Address:	500 Progress Road
City:	Dayton
State/Country:	ОНЮ
Postal Code:	45449
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: OHIO

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 21

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	78942882	DAYTRACE
Registration Number:	3348530	DAYTAN
1		TRADEMARK

REEL: 004895 FRAME: 0387

900237980

Registration Number:	3329307	DAYTON
Registration Number:	2747278	DAYTON
Registration Number:	3350828	VERSAPLUS
Registration Number:	2906008	TUFFPUNCH
Registration Number:	2905804	WEDGELOCK
Registration Number:	2923840	DAYTON
Registration Number:	2852695	DAYTON
Registration Number:	2123294	FDS FIRM DELIVERY SCHEDULE
Registration Number:	1883319	MAXLIFE
Registration Number:	1783852	DAYTIN
Registration Number:	1326563	TRUE POSITION
Registration Number:	1061125	DAYTRIDE
Registration Number:	1464279	
Registration Number:	1507804	
Registration Number:	0854086	DAYTON
Registration Number:	0632655	JEKTOLE
Registration Number:	2775134	FAST INTERCHANGEABLE TOOLING SYSTEMS (F.I.T.S.)
Registration Number:	3032802	F.I.T.S.
Registration Number:	2824171	HARDENED THROUGHOUT

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Phone: 214.969.4804

Email: aashley@jonesday.com

Correspondent Name: Jones Day

Address Line 1: 2727 North Harwood
Address Line 4: Dallas, TEXAS 75201

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	004901.610002
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	April M. Ashley
Signature:	/AMA/
Date:	11/07/2012

Total Attachments: 6

source=WF Security Release - Trademarks#page1.tif source=WF Security Release - Trademarks#page2.tif

source=WF Security Release - Trademarks#page3.tif source=WF Security Release - Trademarks#page4.tif source=WF Security Release - Trademarks#page5.tif source=WF Security Release - Trademarks#page6.tif

TRADEMARK RELEASE

THIS TRADEMARK RELEASE (this "Trademark Release"), is entered into as of November 2012 by WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION (f/k/a Wachovia Bank, National Association), a national association with a place of business at 101 Federal Street, Suite 2020, Boston, MA 02110 (the "Administrative Agent"), in connection with the grant of security interests in the Trademark Collateral (as defined below) held by DAYTON PROGRESS CORPORATION, an Ohio corporation with a place of business at 500 Progress Road, Dayton, OH 45449 ("DPC"), P.C.S. COMPANY, a Michigan corporation with a place of business at 34500 Doreka Drive, Fraser, MI 48026 ("PCS") and DAYTON PROGRESS INTERNATIONAL CORPORATION, with a place of business at 500 Progress Road, Dayton, OH 45449 ("International" and together with DPC and PCS, the "Grantors") in favor of the Administrative Agent.

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the Grantors have entered into one or more of those certain trademark security agreements with the Administrative Agent (i) the Trademark Collateral Security and Pledge Agreement, dated as of April 21, 2008 (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time), which was recorded in the Trademark Division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office on April 22, 2008 at Reel 3764, Frame 0356, (ii) the Supplement to Trademark Collateral Security and Pledge Agreement, dated as of June 22, 2011, which was recorded recorded in the Trademark Division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office on June 22, 2011 at Reel 4567, Frame 0683, and (iii) the Supplement to Trademark Collateral Security and Pledge Agreement, dated as of March 12, 2012, which was recorded in the Trademark Division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office on March 26, 2012 at Reel 4743, Frame 0103, in each case, for the purpose of providing certain trademarks and trademark applications as collateral security for the payment and performance of certain obligations of the Grantors to the Administrative Agent, including, without limitation, the trademarks and trademark applications set forth on Schedule A attached hereto; and

WHEREAS, the Grantors have requested that the Administrative Agent release the entirety of its security interests in and lien on the Trademark Collateral (as defined below);

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Administrative Agent hereby agrees as follows:

- 1. <u>Definitions</u>. The term "<u>Trademark Collateral</u>", as used herein, shall mean all of the Grantors' right, title and interest of every kind and nature as of the date hereof in all of Grantors' trademarks (including, without limitation, those trademark registrations and trademark applications listed on <u>Schedule A</u> attached hereto).
- 2. Release of Security Interest. The Administrative Agent hereby terminates, cancels, releases and discharges all of its security interests in the Trademark Collateral and hereby reassigns, grants and conveys to the Grantors, without any representation, recourse or undertaking by the Administrative Agent, all of said Administrative Agent's right, title and

A/75223367,4

interest in and to the Trademark Collateral together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by and associated with the Trademark Collateral.

- 3. <u>Further Assurances</u>. The Administrative Agent agrees to take such further action as may be reasonably requested by the Grantors, from time to time, at the Grantors' expense, to effectuate and carry out the provision and intent of this Release.
- 4. Governing Law. THIS TRADEMARK RELEASE, AND THE RIGHTS AND OBLIGATIONS OF THE PARTIES HEREUNDER SHALL BE GOVERNED BY, AND CONSTRUED AND INTERPRETED IN ACCORDANCE WITH, THE LAW OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK, WITHOUT REFERENCE TO CONFLICTS OF LAW PROVISIONS.

[The Remainder of Page is Intentionally Left Blank]

[Signature Page Follows]

-2-

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has caused this Trademark Release to be duly executed as of the day and year first above written.

WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL

ASSOCIATION (successor by merger to Wachovia Bank, National Association), as Administrative Agent

By:

Name: DANIEL M. GRONDIN

Title:

SEMIOR VICE PRESIDENT

SCHEDULE A

Trademark Registrations and Applications US TRADEMARKS

Dayton Progress Corporation

Record Owner	Description	Country	Status	Application	Registration
Dayton Progress				Number	Number
Corporation	DAYTRACE	USA	PENDING	78942882	
Dayton Progress					
Corporation	DAYTAN	USA	REGISTERED	78942841	3348530
Dayton Progress	The state of the s		<u> </u>		
Corporation	DAYTON	USA	REGISTERED	78898828	3329307
Dayton Progress					
Corporation	DAYTON	USA	REGISTERED	78152874	2747278
Dayton Progress	VERSAPLUS (Block				
Corporation	Letters)	USA	REGISTERED	77033483	3350828
Dayton Progress	TUFFPUNCH				
Corporation	(Stylized)	USA	REGISTERED	76559072	2906008
Dayton Progress	(Stylized)				
Corporation	WEDGELOCK	USA	REGISTERED	76526747	2905804
Dayton Progress	DAYTON				
Corporation	(and design)	USA	REGISTERED	76474498	2923840
Dayton Progress	DAYTON				
Corporation		USA	REGISTERED	76473079	2852695
Dayton Progress	(and design) FDS FIRM			and the same of th	
Corporation	DELIVERY		REGISTERED	75181655	•
Corporation		USA			2123294
	SCHEDULE (and				
Dayton Progress	design)	***************************************			
Corporation	MAXLIFE	USA	REGISTERED	74505648	1883319
Dayton Progress		·····		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
Corporation	DAYTIN	USA	REGISTERED	74244583	1783852
Dayton Progress	TRUE POSITION				
Corporation		USA	REGISTERED	73435836	1326563
Dayton Progress	(and design)				
Corporation	DAYTRIDE	USA	REGISTERED	73070666	1061125
Dayton Progress					
Corporation	(Design Only)	USA	REGISTERED	73572179	1464279
Dayton Progress	•				
Corporation	(Design Only)	USA	REGISTERED	73572178	1507804
Dayton Progress					
Corporation Corporation	DAYTON (stylized)	USA	REGISTERED	72249510	854086
Dayton Progress Corporation	JEKTOLE	USA	REGISTERED	72001942	632655
Dayton Progress	DAYSTRIP	USA	REGISTERED	85157117	4136330
Corporation					
Dayton Progress	DAYTRACE	USA	PENDING	85059129	
Corporation			1 7/2		

A/75223367.2

	Description	Country	Status	Application Number	Registration Number
Dayton Progress Corporation	TRUE-LINE	USA	REGISTERED	74153584	1672399
Dayton Progress Corporation	TRUE-MOUNT	USA	REGISTERED	73472718	1347234

P.C.S Company

Record Owner	Description	Country	Status	Application Number	Registration Number
P,C,S. Company	FAST INTERCHANAGEABLE TOOLING SYSTEMS (F.I.T.S.)	USA	REGISTERED	76464925	2775134
P.C.S. Company	F.I.T.S.	USA	REGISTERED	78225307	3032802
P.C.S. Company	HARDENED THROUGHOUT	USA	REGISTERED	76470711	2824171
P.C.S. Company	HARDENED THROUGHOUT	USA	REGISTERED	85283638	4059476

A/75223367,2

SCHEDULE A CONTINUED

Trademarks and Trademark Registrations

FOREIGN TRADEMARKS

Dayton Progress Corporation

Country	Trademark	No.
CANADA	TRUE POSITION and DESIGN	0512084
CANADA	MAXLIFE	0760422
CANADA	JEKTOLE	0298241
GREAT BRITAIN	DAYTON TRUE POSITION & DESIGN	B1,210,327
GREAT BRITAIN	DAYTON and DESIGN	B966,520
NORWAY	TURE POSITION and DEVICE	121,343
FINLAND	TRUE POSITION and DESIGN	93969
CHINA	DAYTON	3330431
EU	TRUE POSITION and DESIGN	37366
EU	MAXLIFE	29017
EU	DAYTON and DESIGN	37382
JAPAN	TRUE POSITION and DESIGN	2697536
ITALY	TRUE POSITION and DESIGN	458663
SPAIN	TRUE POSITION and DESIGN	1053.295/1
DENMARK	TRUE POSITION and DESIGN	2836/94
BENELUX	TRUE POSITION and DESIGN	395547
SWITZERLAND	DAYTON TRUE POSITION and DESIGN	331,771
FRANCE	TRUE POSITION and DESIGN	1 254 648

A/75223367.2

TRADEMARK REEL: 004895 FRAME: 0395

RECORDED: 11/07/2012